
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Young People’s Services 
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 18 September unless 

called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

September 2024 
 

Committee Officer:  
 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 9 October 2024 
 

 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMCEYPS11092024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent 
to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 

5. Funding Contribution towards Joint Commissioned CAMHS 
Contract with BOB ICB (2024-25) (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 

Forward Plan Ref: 2024/238 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

Contact: Caroline Kelly, Joint Lead Commissioner – Start Well 
(Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk), Rosie Winyard, Joint Commissioning Manager – 

Start Well (Rosie.Winyard@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS5). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in consultation 

with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to award a 
funding contribution value £754,400 to Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) under the existing 

partnering agreement with BOB ICB towards payment for the contract for 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Oxfordshire. 

This service contract value is £20million in 2024-2025 is managed by the 
BOB ICB and delivered by Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust (OHFT). 

 

b) Agree commencement of an immediate review process for this contract 
and future funding arrangements post April 2025, to ensure return on 

investment and improving outcomes for children and young people in 
Oxfordshire experiencing mental health problems and associated neuro 
diversity. 

 

6. South Central Residential Framework (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/244 

Contact: Alison Walker, Commissioning Officer – Start Well 
(Alison.Walker@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS6). 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the purchase of individual and/or block placements, under the 
£500K threshold, for the children of Oxfordshire from the South-Central 
Residential Care Framework as a Consortium member.  

 

7. SHAP Homelessness Project Withdrawal (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/268 

Contact: Caroline Kelly, Lead Commissioner – Live Well 
(Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS7). 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Acknowledge the Council’s position on the application to the Department 
of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for the Supported 
Housing Accommodation Programme (SHAP) for Young People aged 18-

mailto:Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Rosie.Winyard@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.Walker@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 4  
 

 

25 at Risk of Homelessness, and reasons for withdrawing the service 
following the key decision paper on 10th July 2024.  

 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 

meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature 

as well as the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after 

having declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the 

item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.  

 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception  

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 

of Conduct says that a member ‘must serve only the public interest and must never 

improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourse
[...]
test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 July 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.15 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor John Howson  – in the Chair 

 
  
Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Barbara 
Chillman (Pupil Place Planning Manager), Caroline Kelly 
(Lead Commissioner, Start Well).  

  
 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were none.  

 

6 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none.  
 

7 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were none.  

 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 were signed by Cllr Liz Leffman, 
Leader of the Council, and who chaired the meeting on 15 May 2024, as a correct 

record.  
 

 

9 SHAP - SUPPORTED HOUSING ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 
Officers noted that the target was to have the scheme up and running by April 2025. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Following a question from the Chair regarding the slight delay to the scheme, officers 
confirmed that this was due to changing providers.  
 

Officers noted that the effectiveness of the scheme would be reviewed.  
 

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a)  Agree the commissioning and procurement of the Supported 

Accommodation Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of 
Homelessness service and to Award a Contract using a grant awarded 
by the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

 
b)  Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to 
award a Contract with a value of up to £400,000 per annum for the 
support element of a Supported Accommodation Service for Young 

People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness service for a term of 3 years 
following a successful procurement process. 

 
 

 

10 DIDCOT SPECIAL SCHOOL - EDUCATION SPECIFICATION AND 

APPROVAL TO START LA PRESUMPTION PROCESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  

 
Officers noted that there would be 120 places at the school, for children with ages 

ranging from 7-19 years old.  
 
Following a question from the Chair regarding the location of a new school, officers 

confirmed that discussions were ongoing with an existing school in Didcot.  
 

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a) Approve the specification for the new special school serving the Didcot 

area, and for a competitive process to be launched to identify an 
academy sponsor to run the school. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

11 NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL FOR VALLEY PARK - EDUCATION 

SPECIFICATION AND APPROVAL TO START LA PRESUMPTION 

PROCESS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 

Officers noted that this would be to build a new primary school to serve the housing 
development to the west of Didcot, known as Valley Park.  
 

Officers noted that the building work would begin before the academy sponsor was 
confirmed, but stated it was common with the relative timescales.  

 
The Chair asked officers to consider ground-sourced heating for open spaces, such 
as playgrounds or carparks, at that stage as it would be cost-effective and 

environmentally beneficial. 
 

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a)  Approve the specification for the new primary school to serve the Valley 

Park development to the west of Didcot, and for a competitive process to 
be launched to identify an academy sponsor to run the school. 

 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Divisions Affected – N/A 

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

  FUNDING CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS JOINT COMMISSIONED 
CAMHS CONTRACT 2024-2025 (RETROSPECTIVE) 

 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, 
to award a funding contribution value £754,400 to Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire, Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) under 
the existing partnering agreement with BOB ICB towards payment for 
the contract for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

in Oxfordshire. This service contract value is £20million in 2024-2025 
is managed by the BOB ICB and delivered by Oxford Health NHS 

Foundation Trust (OHFT). 
 

b) Agree commencement of an immediate review process for this 

contract and future funding arrangements post April 2025, to ensure 
return on investment and improving outcomes for children and young 

people in Oxfordshire experiencing mental health problems and 
associated neuro diversity. 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. The CAMHS contract commenced in 2017-2024 and has now expired. Initially 

it was funded via a pooled budget in section 75 agreement between the then 
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Oxfordshire County Council. 
This contract is now managed by the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, Berkshire 

West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) and delivered by Oxford Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (OHFT). 

 
2. The contract includes delivery of in-patient provision and specialist community 

outreach services providing treatments for emotional mental health and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



neurodivergence via a single point of access. The aims are to ensure children, 
young people and families receive specialist help at an early stage in their life 
to prevent further harm later in their lives in addition to linking them with other 

support services in the community. 
 

3. The current contract expired on April 30th, 2024, and requires immediate action 
to ensure continuity in provision. The ICB are proceeding with a direct award 
process under the new Provider Section Regime C for the next 11 months unti l 

31.03.2025. This includes continuing with the existing contract and service 
specification due to the short time scale for implementation. 
 

4. The financial contribution from the Council will be fixed at £754,400 for 2024-
2025 which is a contribution towards an overall annual contract value now 

estimated to be in the region of £20million for 2024. Final negotiations have 
been completed between OHFT and the ICB including an uplift for Agenda for 

Change costs to agree an overarching contract. 
 

5. The overall value of the block payment from BOB ICB to OHFT in 2024/25 is 

£330,230m which includes payment for several contracts including CAMHS in 
Oxfordshire. Individual contract values will be calculated and varied in 

accordingly at a later stage following a
[...]
acilitates a system wide 

delivery model in partnership with our local NHS Foundation Trust to improve 
outcomes for individuals and communities across health and social care. 

 

19. In addition, this service aligns with the following Council Strategies and CAMHS 
Transformation Plan: 

 
 Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024 - 2030 

 Children and Young People’s Plan 2018 - 2023 

 Oxfordshire SEND Strategy 2022-2027 

 Oxfordshire’s SEND Sufficiency Strategy 2018 – 2027 

 Oxfordshire’s Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

Transformation Plan 2016-2021  

 Oxfordshire’s Early Help Strategy and Workplan 2022 

 SEND local area partnership Priority Action Plan 

 

Page 8

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/constitution/oxfordshirejointhwbstrategy.pdf
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/children-education-and-families/childrens-services/delivering-services-children/children-young-peoples-plan
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/special-educational-needs/Oxfordshire_Local_Area_SEND_Strategy_May_2022.pdf
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/school/SpecialEducationalNeedsDisabilitySufficiencyofPlacesStrategy.pdf
https://www.oxfordshireccg.nhs.uk/CAMHS%20LTP%20Refresh%202019-20.pdf
https://www.oxfordshireccg.nhs.uk/CAMHS%20LTP%20Refresh%202019-20.pdf
https://www.oxfordshireccg.nhs.uk/CAMHS%20LTP%20Refresh%202019-20.pdf
https://www.oscb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Early-Help-Strategy-Update-June-2022-v2.1-1.pdf
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/special-educational-needs/SEND_local_area_partnership_PAP.pdf


Financial Implications 

 
20. There is a Section 75 arrangement for management of a pooled budget. The 

OCC contribution has stayed flat in nominal terms and fallen in terms of share 
of the overall budget (£754,400 per year) over the contract term, as the NHS 

has increased investment targeted towards areas of greatest need for 
transformation
[...]
s already 

satisfied/complied with, and so the provider will highly likely be able to satisfy 
the new contract to a sufficient standard. 

 

Consultation 
42. As this is a retrospective award for a contract with no changes to the service 

specification for 2024-2025, no external consultations have taken place at this 
point. 

 
43. Consultations have taken place when this contract was let in 2017 and with 

stakeholders during the SEND transformation programme in 2023-2024. 

 
44. A full review is planned with stakeholders during the next few months prior to 

the new contract being implemented post April 2025. This will include the 
Parent Carer Forum, OCC Children and Family Services, ICB, OHFT leads, 
Clinical Psychology, Public Health. 

   
 
Lisa Lyons 
Director of Childrens Services 

 

 

Page 11



Contact Officers:      Rosie Winyard Joint Commissioning Manager, Start Well 
                                            Rosie.winyard@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
                                 Caroline Kelly Lead Commissioner, Start Well 

                                            Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
September 2024 
 

Page 12

mailto:Rosie.winyard@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Divisions Affected - All 
 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

                  SOUTH CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL FRAMEWORK 

 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

a) Approve the purchase of individual and/or block placements, 

under the £500K threshold, for the children of Oxfordshire from 

the South-Central Residential Care Framework as a Consortium 

member.  

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Oxfordshire County Council is a partner of the South-Central Residential Care 

Framework; the current Framework ends on the 30th September 2024. The 

framework has been re-tendered and the new 
[...]
time. 

 

58. All placements are static workplaces unlike domiciliary care calls to multiple 
locations. 

 

59. Many of the care companies offer training online so their staff are not having to 
travel for mandatory and refresher training.  

 

Report by Lisa Lyons 

Director of Children’s Services 

 

Other Documents:             Nil  

 

Contact Officer: Alison Walker, Commissioning Officer – Start Well  

 07827 979220 

 

28th August 2024 

Page 24



 

Divisions – N/A 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

11 September 2024 
 

SHAP Homelessness Project Withdrawal 
 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Acknowledge the Council’s position on the application to the 
Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for 
the Supported Housing Accommodation Programme (SHAP) for 

Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness, and reasons for 
withdrawing the service following the key decision paper on 10th July 

2024.  

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. In 2023 the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

invited Oxfordshire County Council and Oxford City Council to submit a joint bid 
for a supported accommodation service for young people aged 18-25 who have 
experienced multiple disadvantage and are at risk of homelessness. This is 

under their Supported Housing Accommodation Programme 18-25 year olds 
(SHAP). Oxfordshire County Council were the lead bidder and worked with a 

Registered Housing Provider who identified a suitable property to run the 
service from. 
 

2. Oxfordshire County Council were awarded grant funding of approx. £1.2 m over 
3 years to provide supported accommodation for 12 young people with mental 

health needs at risk of homelessness. However this funding was not drawn 
down as the housing provider was unable to obtain the necessary Planning 
Permission to convert the property to supported accommodation.  

 
3. Oxfordshire County Council subsequently identified a different housing provider 

in April 2024 who sourced a suitable 9 bedded property in Oxford to provide a 
service to a slightly smaller cohort of young people at risk of homelessness with 
mental health needs.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supported-housing-improvement-programme-prospectus/supported-housing-improvement-programme-prospectus


4. Unfortunately, during the due diligence stage of the application process the 
provider could not provide the service within the funding thresholds for both the 
support and rent elements of the service.  

 
5. Due to the grant requirements of the SHAP scheme all projects were required 

to go live by April 2025 and, due to the lengthy time it could take to source 
another suitable property, the Council unfortunately have made the decision to 
withdraw the application for the SHAP scheme.  

 
6. Young people who could have been supported by the SHAP scheme are able 

to access the Young Person Supported Housing (YPSA) service, access 
provision under the 16+ supported housing framework (care leavers only) or 
access homelessness provision under the homelessness alliance.  

 
Lisa Lyons,  

Director Children’s Services 
 
Annex: There are no annexes. 

 
Background papers: There are no background papers. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Kelly, Lead Commissioner for Start Well 

Caroline.kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
  

Page 26

mailto:Caroline.kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Funding Contribution towards Joint Commissioned CAMHS Contract with BOB ICB (2024-25)
	6 South Central Residential Framework
	7 SHAP Homelessness Project Withdrawal



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11 September 2024 commencing at 

2.00 pm and finishing at 2.15 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor John Howson – in the Chair 

 
  
Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Caroline Kelly 
(Lead Commissioner – Start Well), Rebecca Lanchbury 
(Commissioning Manager), Alison Walker 

(Commissioning Officer), Rosie Winyard (Commissioning 
Manager, Health), 

  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
None. 

 

13 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

None. 
 

14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
None. 

 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 were approved by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 

16 FUNDING CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS JOINT COMMISSIONED CAMHS 

CONTRACT WITH BOB ICB (2024-25)  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 



 

The Chair remarked that he was anxious about how the timing of this decision is 

going to be managed in line with the new budget (April 2025).  
 
Officers replied that the delay in this decision is because of a change in contract 

regulations and NHS requirements, and they hope to speed things up to avoid a 
search for retrospective funding in the new fiscal year.  

 
The Chair further remarked that the problem now is that this decision will either 
adversely affect budgetary negotiations or require over-spend and this was not ideal. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young People's Services 

APPROVED the following as advertised: 
 

a) To delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to 
award a funding contribution value £754,400 to Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire, Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) under the 
existing partnering agreement with BOB ICB towards payment for the 
contract for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in 

Oxfordshire. This service contract value is £20million in 2024-2025 is 
managed by the BOB ICB and delivered by Oxford Health NHS 

Foundation Trust (OHFT).  
 

b) To agree commencement of an immediate review process for this 

contract and future funding arrangements post April 2025, to ensure 
return on investment and improving outcomes for children and young 
people in Oxfordshire experiencing mental health problems and 

associated neuro diversity. 

 

17 SOUTH CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Chair asked why he was being asked to approve £500K only, given that the 

Council spent £1.3M under a previous contract.  
 

Officers clarified that the cost is £500K per placement, and they are likely to want to 
make several placements in the year.  
 

Officers further remarked that they would like the director of Start Well to have 
delegated approval to award contracts which cost more than £500K in the future, and 

they are seeking legal advice around whether this would be possible.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young People's Services 

APPROVED the following as advertised: 
 

a) To approve the purchase of individual and/or block placements, under 
the £500K threshold, for the children of Oxfordshire from the South-
Central Residential Care Framework as a Consortium member. 

 



 

18 SHAP HOMELESSNESS PROJECT WITHDRAWAL  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Chair remarked that this whole situation is unfortunate and frustrating because it 
would have been nice to provide the service to the young people. 

 
The Chair asked officers to stay in contract with potential providers of such a service 
and thanked the team for their efforts.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young People's Services 

APPROVED the following as advertised: 
 

a) To acknowledge the Council’s position on the application to the 

Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for the 
Supported Housing Accommodation Programme (SHAP) for Young 

People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness, and reasons for 
withdrawing the service following the key decision paper on 10th July 
2024. 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


